anticipated costs of this project.

The observed Internal Rate of Return (IRR), which is the rate of growth the project is expected to

generate, is 35.02%, higher than the required rate of return (25%). This also supports that this project

will be profitable and there are good reasons to develop it according to the proposed business plan.

The Payback Period, which means the time period required to recover the investment, is 6.9 years;

meaning that if the investment occurs on January 2020, it will be recovered approximately in

October/November 2026. This payback period is relatively high.

Having considered the main economic indicators, the decision is that this project seems to be

worthwhile of investing given that these are the most pessimistic predictions.

11 See Appendix 5.6

LANA Business Plan – E-marketplace for Service Providers

80

7.4. Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analysis measures the effects a variation in certain variables can produce. For this

case, the following three variables were tested, the customer acquisition cost, the service prices, and

the service frequencies.

Table 18- Scenario 0 sensitivity analysis; Source: Own elaboration

 Scenario 0

 -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

NPV   1,853,313 €   2,000,114 €   1,370,483 €   2,293,716 €   2,440,516 €

IRR 47% 51% 35% 57% 59%

PP 6.23 6.12 6.90 5.81 5.61

Table 19- Scenario 1 sensitivity analysis; Source: Own elaboration

Table 20- Scenario 2 sensitivity analysis; Source: Own elaboration

 Scenario 2

 -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

NPV   12,619,044 €   13,347,722 €   12,599,770 €   14,805,079 €   15,533,758 €

IRR 139% 145% 132% 157% 163%

PP 3.46 3.40 3.56 3.30 3.26

A very interesting observation that can be made is that in all scenarios the project has better results

if there is a 5% decrease in the mentioned variables. In fact, the projection is better in both Scenario

0 and Scenario 2 for any variation. Only in Scenario 1 is the NPV lower for a decrease in 10%. The

information that can be taken out from this is that there should be changes in some of the

assumptions regarding these three variables.

 Scenario 1

 -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%

NPV   7,295,889 €   7,738,935 €   7,686,303 €   8,625,028 €   9,068,074 €

IRR 94% 98% 92% 106% 111%

PP 4.40 4.27 4.53 4.06 3.97

LANA Business Plan – E-marketplace for Service Providers

81

7.5. Funding Sources

As mentioned before, it is necessary to develop and evaluate a more in-depth analysis regarding the

possible different funding sources for this project. For the purpose of this paper, a very preliminary

analysis was considered. The possible sources are:

• Venture Capital/ Private Equity – It is common for start-up companies to rely on venture

capital funds to raise capital. In return, they tend to offer a percentage of the business which

varies depending on the growth objectives. These funding companies almost always take on